
September 18, 1990 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

September 18, 1990 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners 0. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 4, 1990 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 

Various .$ 836.66 

Carbon County Treasurer 
American Cyanamid Co. 
American Industrial Services 
Anderson, Dale P. T. 
Arrr.orer, The 
Ber.sen's Sanitation 
Ber.sen's Sanitation 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big R of Encampment 
Brad's Welding 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Business Records Corp. 
C & M Ready Mix 
Capital Business Systems, Inc. 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Chcmsearch 
Chevron U.S.A. 
Cobre Tire 
Cocper Oil Co. 
Cocper, Sharon R. N. 
Cocper, Sharon R.N. 
D & K Sanitation 
De L Enterprises, Inc. 
De L Tire Service 
D & L Tire Shop 
Dixon, Town of 
Drifters Inn · · 

, 
. ·, 

Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ell~ Mountain Conoco 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Eudy, Susan 
Everman, Susan 
Facts & Comparisons 
Fluid Power 
Hanna, Town of 
Hanna, Town of 
Herrud,Jewelers 
!Iettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Ho1~e, John L. 
Ho~izon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Ilo~izon Stationery 
Horizon Stationery 
Ho~izon Stationery 
Ho-:-izon Stationery 
I 3 M 
J.·H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.•11. Xaspar Oil Co. 
J.·W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Kar Products 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kitlnaman Supply Co. 
Kitlnaman Supply Co. 
Kirsch, A.P. Dr. 
La;..rson Products 
Li!:>erty Computer 
Ma;:e, Allen W. 
Mace, Allen W. 

"'· . •. 

Misc. General 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public 1-!ealth 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff. 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
w.r.c. 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Extension 
Public Health 
General 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
w.r.c. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Data Processing 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & B-ridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Jail 
Radio Tech 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 

32,598.00 
1,131.41 

537.00 
82.83 

210.00 
94.50 
40.00 
20.00 

1,183.20 
3.23 

27.91 
76.94 
54.67 

239.43 
674.11 

1,317.18 
325.00 
733.16 
152.64 
696.99 

20.81 
140.00 
139.20 

9.60 
82.00 

2,663.35 
27.90 
32.38 
55.00 
55.20 
73.65 
40.95 
16.00 
14.75 

922.98 
25.55 
83.12 

201.53 
205.00 
177.50 

16.60 
31.40 
61.16 

142.00 
73.70 
38.75 

711.12 
27.40 
75.42 

225.00 
10.28 
14.18 
42.03 
76.40 

100.01 
95.24 

737.87 
23.40 

3,976.08 
95.00 

100.04 
5,422.40 

642.26 
694.59 
119.20 

29.80 
700.00 
169.28 

3,100.00 
10.00 

1,423.54 
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MacPherson Law Offices 
McManus Communications 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
Moore, Florence 
Lannans Supply Co. 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pamida, Inc. 
Pamida, Inc. 
Peach, JoDell 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Pizza Hut 
Quill Corp. 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reader's Digest 
Robidoux, Susie 
S. J. Parts & Rental 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Sims, Olin 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Skyline Motors 
Smith, Laura J. 
Spear, Will 
3M-
Terry's Towing 
Trans Equipment 
U •. s. Postmaster 
U. S. Postmaster 
U •. s. West Communications 
U. -S. West Communications 
U •. s. West Direct 
Legal Research Services 
Valley Oil 
Valley Super Foods 
Wellstart 
Western International 
Western International 
Wilson, R. E. 
WYCOMP 
WYCOMP 

. ' 

Wyoming Diesel 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Sewing & Appliance Center 
Wyoming State Bar 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Art's Plumbing 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Hanna Fire Department 
Jeffrey Memorial Center 
K.I.D.S., Inc. 
Lindeman, Deanna E. 

Distric Court 
Radio Tech 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Various 
Courthouse 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
.Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Elections 
Radio Tech 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Treasurer 
Assessor 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Clerk of Court 
Road·& Bridge 
Elections 
W.I.C~ 
W.I.C. 
Public Health 
Jail 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Sheriff. . 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
District Court 
Clerk 
General 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Courthouse 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff. . 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Attorney 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 

Boiler 
Health 
Public Safety 
Boiler 
Social Services 
Public Safety 

$ 

109.50 
123.00 

30.80 
30.80 

1,513.20 
534.14 
104.31 

2,553.71 
541.33 
449.98 

24.75 
3,156.66 

61.83 
354.85 

5,128.77 
23.58 

5.88 
15.36 

-17. 0 0 
276.59 
884.00 
262.00 
215.00 

31. 76 
143.25 

50.49 
55.04 
25.00 

732.71 
84.79 
10.50 

162.00 
105.45 
44.50 
44.50 
44.50 

1,181.25 
2.50 

16.38 
44.50 
12.70 

140.29 
1,424.50 

588.02 
37.20 

341.39 
207.50 
67.32 
32.00 
77.00 

100.74 
20.70 
97.75 

125.00 
174.50 
125.00 
500.00 
47.83 

342.03 
56.65 

135.55 
39.98 
86.62 
40.00 

144.38 
4,960.54 

250.00 
722.91 
303.64 
466.85 
150.00 
742.02 
149.12 
200.08 
45.00 

185.00 
1,652.50 

37.41 
689.22 

17,575.00 
1,250.00 

327.11 
23,073.00 
4,000.00 

189.06 
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Lussi, Beverly 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Play & Learning Center 
Rhoads, Buck 

ABATEMENTS 

Agriculture Aviation 
Clark, Lena 
Dutton Construction 

BONDS 

Weber, Philip 
Treasurer 

Public Safety 
Health 
Social Services 
Public Transportation 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District 
August 15, 1990 to August 15, 1991 

UPPER PLATTE VALLEY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT 

$ 

$ 

161.31 
10,000.00 

686.35 
2,503.30 

94.60 
3.56 

63.08 

10,000.00 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the following 
resolution: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 0 - 6 

WHEREAS, Wyo. State. § 18-11-101 (1977) grants to the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Carbon the power and authority to 
establish a solid waste disposal district, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, 
Wyoming find that the economic necessity exists for the creation of 
a solid waste disposal district, and 

. WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, 
Wyoming, further finds that the district described below is a feas­
ible economic unit to administer and carry out the statutory pur­
poses intended therefor; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Upper Platte Valley 
Solid Waste Disposal District is hereby created and shall include 
all of the following-described lands within Carbon County, Wyoming, 
to-wit: 

1990. 

All those lands described on Exhibit "A", 
which Exhibit is attached hereto and-by this 
reference incorporated herein. 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 18th day of Septerr.ber, 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON 

By: -s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner 
-s- O. R. Wille, Commissioner 

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman 
County Clerk 

EXHIBIT "A" 

UPPER PLATTE VALLEY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT 

"That pos:tion of Carbon County, Wyoming bounded by the following 
described lines: 

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Carbon County, the inter­
section of the East line of Carbon County with the North line of 
the State of Colorado; 

Thence West along the South· line of Carbon County and the North 
line of the State of Colorado to the West line of Township 12 
North, Range 86 West; 

Thence North along the West line of Townships 12, 13, 14, 15, 
16, 17, and 18 North, Range 86 West, to the Northwest corner of 
Township 18 North, Range 86 West; 

Thence East To the Southwest corner of Township 19, Range 85; 

Thence Norf~-along the West boundary of Township 19, Range 85 
to the Northwest corner of Township 19, Range 85; 

Thence East along the North line of Township 19, Range 85 to the 
Southwest corner of Township 20, Range 84; 

Thence North along the West boundary of Township 20, Range 84 
to the Northwest corner of Township 20, Range 84; 
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MOBILE HOME 

Thence West along the South line of Township 21, Range 84 to the 
Southwest corner of Township 21, Range 84; 

Thence North along the West boundary of Township 21, Range 84 to 
the Northwest corner of Township 21, Range 84; 

Thence East along the North boundary of Township 21, Range 84 to 
the Northeast corner of Township 21, Range 84; 

Thence South along the East boundary of Township 21, Range 84 
to the North boundary to Township 20, Range 84; 

Thence East along the North boundary of Township 20, Range 84, 83 
and 82 to the Northeast corner of Township 20, Range 82; 

Thence South along the East line of Townships 20, 19, 18 and 17 
North, Range 82 West, to the Southeast corner of Township 17 North, 
Range 82 West; 

Thence East along the North line of Township 16 North, Ranges 81 
and 80 West to the Northeast corner of Township 16 North, Range 
80 West; 

Thence South along the East line of Townships 16, 15, 14, 13, and 12 
Range 80 West said line also being a part of.the East line of Carbon 
County, and West of Albany County, to the point of beginning." 

Vern Brodsho asked the Commissioners for help with a mobile home left in his trailer 
court. The Commissioners said they would look into the problem. 

RADIO TECHNICIAN 

Clayton Kilgore, radio technician for Carbon County, discussed the purchase of an 
intercom for two jail cells at an estimated cost of $900.00 The Commissioners ap­
proved the purchase. 

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 

Barbara Parsons met with the Commissioners to discuss recycling. Parsons recently 
attended a conference on solid waste and recycling. 

PERSONNEL 

Lark McClue from Intermountain Benefit Administrators, gave a summary of expenses 
for the County health insurance during the period of October 1, 1989 to August 31, 
1990. 

BUILDING & GROUNDS 

Four bids were received for the painting of the 
The bids were taken under advisement. 

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CO-OP COW11TTEE 

.house halls and several rooms. 

Patty Schuler reported on the Inter-Departmental Co-Op Committee, personal computers 
and a purchase of paper. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive 
session. 

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive 
session. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Road & Bridge Maintenance supervisor, Barry Patterson discussed getting a bill from 
the Wyoming State Penitentiary on cattle guards. Also discussed was the O.S.H.A. 
inspection. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Dan Schinkle and Dwight France, representing the County Fire Department, updated 
the Commissioners on the Fire Department. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
W. E. Harshman,County Clerk 


