

September 18, 1990

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

September 18, 1990

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of September 4, 1990 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 836.66
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Misc. General	32,598.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1,131.41
American Cyanamid Co.	Public Health	537.00
American Industrial Services	Road & Bridge	82.83
Anderson, Dale P. T.	Public Health	210.00
Armorer, The	Sheriff	94.50
Bensen's Sanitation	Sr. Center	40.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	20.00
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	1,183.20
Big A Auto Parts	Radio Tech	3.23
Big R of Encampment	Road & Bridge	27.91
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	76.94
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	54.67
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	239.43
Business Records Corp.	Elections	674.11
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	1,317.18
Capital Business Systems, Inc.	Clerk	325.00
Carbon Power & Light	Sr. Center	733.16
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	152.64
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	696.99
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	20.81
Casper Star-Tribune	Assessor	140.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	139.20
Chevron U.S.A.	Sheriff	9.60
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	82.00
Cooper Oil Co.	Various	2,663.35
Cooper, Sharon R. N.	Public Health	27.90
Cocper, Sharon R.N.	W.I.C.	32.38
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	55.00
D & L Enterprises, Inc.	Jail	55.20
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	73.65
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	40.95
Dixon, Town of	Sr. Center	16.00
Drifters Inn	Road & Bridge	14.75
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Bldg.	922.98
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.55
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	83.12
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff.	201.53
Elk Mountain Conoco	General	205.00
Elk Mountain Texaco	General	177.50
Elk Mountain Texaco	Road & Bridge	16.60
Eudy, Susan	W.I.C.	31.40
Everman, Susan	Public Health	61.18
Facts & Comparisons	Public Health	142.00
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	73.70
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hanna, Town of	Fire Dept.	711.12
Herrud Jewelers	Extension	27.40
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	75.42
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
Horizon Stationery	Fire Dept.	10.28
Horizon Stationery	Public Health	14.18
Horizon Stationery	W.I.C.	42.03
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	76.40
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	100.01
Horizon Stationery	Various	95.24
I B M	Data Processing	737.87
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	23.40
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	3,976.08
J.W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	95.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	100.04
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	5,422.40
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	642.26
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	694.59
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	119.20
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Radio Tech	29.80
Kirsch, A.P. Dr.	Jail	700.00
Lawson Products	Radio Tech	169.28
Liberty Computer	General	3,100.00
Mace, Allen W.	Road & Bridge	10.00
Mace, Allen W.	Road & Bridge	1,423.54

September 18, 1990

MacPherson Law Offices	District Court	109.50
McManus Communications	Radio Tech	123.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Sr. Center	30.80
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	30.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,513.20
Montgomery Elevator	Various	534.14
Montgomery Elevator	Courthouse	104.31
Moore, Florence	Elections	2,553.71
Lannans Supply Co.	Road & Bridge	541.33
Northern Gas	Various	449.98
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	24.75
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	3,156.66
Pacific Power	Various	61.83
Pacific Power	Road & Bridge	354.85
Pacific Power	Various	5,128.77
Pamida, Inc.	Public Health	23.58
Pamida, Inc.	Elections	5.88
Pamida, Inc.	Radio Tech	15.36
Peach, JoDell	Extension	17.00
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	276.59
Perue Printing	Treasurer	884.00
Perue Printing	Assessor	262.00
Perue Printing	Clerk	215.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	31.76
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	143.25
Pizza Hut	Sheriff	50.49
Quill Corp.	Public Health	55.04
R & H Refuse	Sr. Center	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	732.71
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	84.79
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Road & Bridge	10.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	162.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	105.45
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Attorney	44.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Clerk of Court	44.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	44.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Elections	1,181.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	W.I.C.	2.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	W.I.C.	16.38
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	44.50
Reader's Digest	Jail	12.70
Robidoux, Susie	Extension	140.29
S. J. Parts & Rental	Road & Bridge	1,424.50
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	588.02
Saratoga Sun	Elections	37.20
Shively Hardware Co.	Sheriff	341.39
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	207.50
Sims, Olin	Water Commissioner	67.32
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	32.00
Skyline Motors	Sheriff	77.00
Smith, Laura J.	Public Health	100.74
Spear, Will	District Court	20.70
3M	Clerk	97.75
Terry's Towing	General	125.00
Trans Equipment	Road & Bridge	174.50
U. S. Postmaster	W.I.C.	125.00
U. S. Postmaster	General	500.00
U. S. West Communications	Road & Bridge	47.83
U. S. West Communications	Various	342.03
U. S. West Direct	Courthouse	56.65
Legal Research Services	Attorney	135.55
Valley Oil	Road & Bridge	39.98
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	86.62
Wellstart	Public Health	40.00
Western International	Road & Bridge	144.38
Western International	Road & Bridge	4,960.54
Wilson, R. E.	Public Health	250.00
WYCOMP	General	722.91
WYCOMP	General	303.64
Wyoming Diesel	Road & Bridge	466.85
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	150.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	742.02
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	149.12
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	200.08
Wyoming Sewing & Appliance Center	Extension	45.00
Wyoming State Bar	Attorney	185.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,652.50
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	37.41
Yampa Valley Electric	Sr. Center	689.22

SEVERANCE TAX

Art's Plumbing	Boiler	\$ 17,575.00
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Hanna Fire Department	Public Safety	327.11
Jeffrey Memorial Center	Boiler	23,073.00
K.I.D.S., Inc.	Social Services	4,000.00
Lindeman, Deanna E.	Public Safety	189.06

September 18, 1990

Lussi, Beverly	Public Safety	161.31
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	10,000.00
Play & Learning Center	Social Services	686.35
Rhoads, Buck	Public Transportation	2,503.30

ABATEMENTS

Agriculture Aviation	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 94.60
Clark, Lena	Erroneous Assessment	3.56
Dutton Construction	Erroneous Assessment	63.08

BONDS

Weber, Philip Treasurer	Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District August 15, 1990 to August 15, 1991	\$ 10,000.00
----------------------------	---	--------------

UPPER PLATTE VALLEY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to approve the following resolution:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 0 - 6

WHEREAS, Wyo. State. § 18-11-101 (1977) grants to the Board of Commissioners of the County of Carbon the power and authority to establish a solid waste disposal district, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming find that the economic necessity exists for the creation of a solid waste disposal district, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, further finds that the district described below is a feasible economic unit to administer and carry out the statutory purposes intended therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Upper Platte Valley Solid Waste Disposal District is hereby created and shall include all of the following-described lands within Carbon County, Wyoming, to-wit:

All those lands described on Exhibit "A", which Exhibit is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 18th day of September, 1990.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON

By: -s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner
-s- O. R. Wille, Commissioner

Attest: -s- W. E. Harshman
County Clerk

EXHIBIT "A"

UPPER PLATTE VALLEY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT

"That position of Carbon County, Wyoming bounded by the following described lines:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Carbon County, the intersection of the East line of Carbon County with the North line of the State of Colorado;

Thence West along the South line of Carbon County and the North line of the State of Colorado to the West line of Township 12 North, Range 86 West;

Thence North along the West line of Townships 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, and 18 North, Range 86 West, to the Northwest corner of Township 18 North, Range 86 West;

Thence East to the Southwest corner of Township 19, Range 85;

Thence North along the West boundary of Township 19, Range 85 to the Northwest corner of Township 19, Range 85;

Thence East along the North line of Township 19, Range 85 to the Southwest corner of Township 20, Range 84;

Thence North along the West boundary of Township 20, Range 84 to the Northwest corner of Township 20, Range 84;

September 18, 1990

Thence West along the South line of Township 21, Range 84 to the Southwest corner of Township 21, Range 84;

Thence North along the West boundary of Township 21, Range 84 to the Northwest corner of Township 21, Range 84;

Thence East along the North boundary of Township 21, Range 84 to the Northeast corner of Township 21, Range 84;

Thence South along the East boundary of Township 21, Range 84 to the North boundary to Township 20, Range 84;

Thence East along the North boundary of Township 20, Range 84, 83 and 82 to the Northeast corner of Township 20, Range 82;

Thence South along the East line of Townships 20, 19, 18 and 17 North, Range 82 West, to the Southeast corner of Township 17 North, Range 82 West;

Thence East along the North line of Township 16 North, Ranges 81 and 80 West to the Northeast corner of Township 16 North, Range 80 West;

Thence South along the East line of Townships 16, 15, 14, 13, and 12 Range 80 West said line also being a part of the East line of Carbon County, and West of Albany County, to the point of beginning."

MOBILE HOME

Vern Brodsho asked the Commissioners for help with a mobile home left in his trailer court. The Commissioners said they would look into the problem.

RADIO TECHNICIAN

Clayton Kilgore, radio technician for Carbon County, discussed the purchase of an intercom for two jail cells at an estimated cost of \$900.00 The Commissioners approved the purchase.

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

Barbara Parsons met with the Commissioners to discuss recycling. Parsons recently attended a conference on solid waste and recycling.

PERSONNEL

Lark McClue from Intermountain Benefit Administrators, gave a summary of expenses for the County health insurance during the period of October 1, 1989 to August 31, 1990.

BUILDING & GROUNDS

Four bids were received for the painting of the courthouse halls and several rooms. The bids were taken under advisement.

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CO-OP COMMITTEE

Patty Schuler reported on the Inter-Departmental Co-Op Committee, personal computers and a purchase of paper.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to enter into executive session.

A motion was made by Wille, seconded by Graalman and carried to come out of executive session.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Road & Bridge Maintenance supervisor, Barry Patterson discussed getting a bill from the Wyoming State Penitentiary on cattle guards. Also discussed was the O.S.H.A. inspection.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dan Schinkle and Dwight France, representing the County Fire Department, updated the Commissioners on the Fire Department.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

O.R. Bud Daily

O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST: *W. E. Harshman*
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk